
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 8 November 2012 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Dr. 
Emma Jones and Zara Davis) 
Councillor Craig Aston, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Dr. 
Emma Jones and Zara Davis) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Dr. 
Emma Jones and Zara Davis) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Carlo Gibbs, Bill Turner, Helal 
Uddin and Judith Gardiner) 
Councillor Shiria Khatun, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Carlo Gibbs, Bill Turner, Helal 
Uddin and Judith Gardiner) 
Councillor Kosru Uddin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 



 
 
 
 

Abbas, Carlo Gibbs, Bill Turner, Helal 
Uddin and Judith Gardiner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
"If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit, to which a Fire Warden will direct you.  Please do not use the lifts. 
Please do not deviate to collect personal belongings or vehicles parked in the complex.  
If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe area.  On 
leaving the building, please proceed directly to the Fire Assembly Point situated by the 
lake on Saffron Avenue.  No person must re-enter the building until instructed that it is 
safe to do so by the Senior Fire Marshall.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned." 
 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 8 November 2012 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 27th September 
2012.  
 
 

5 - 12  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Tuesday 6th November 2012.  
 

13 - 14  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

15 - 16  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

17 - 20  

7 .1 New Union Close, London (PA/12/00360)   
 
 

21 - 74 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town 

7 .2 Skylines Village, Limeharbour, London (PA/11/3617)   
 

75 - 128 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website. 
 
Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting wh
[...]
ither— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
 
Councillor Craig Aston (Substitute for Councillor Zara Davis) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Planning and Building Control, 

Development & Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Amy Thompson – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Mandip Dhillon – (Principal Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Katie Cooke – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Zara Davis for whom 
Councillor Craig Aston was deputising.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th 
August 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 ASDA, 151 East Ferry Road, London, E14 3BT PA/12/03670  
 
Update tabled.  
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control) introduced the 
application regarding the ASDA site at 151 East Ferry Road, London, E14 
3BT PA/12/03670. Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) presented the detailed 
report with a power point presentation of the application. She drew attention to 
the proposed reasons for refusal given by the Committee on 16th August 
2012. She addressed each reason as set out in the Officers report and the 
implications of a refusal on these grounds as follows   

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
Education provision-Officers considered that the impact was acceptable, 
given the s106 contributions were policy comp
[...]
would 
severely decrease the s106. 
 
It was agreed that the request for the pharmacy to stay on site should be 
taken on board.  
 
On a vote of 3 in favour, 1 against and 2 abstentions the Committee 
RESOLVED in favour of the Officer recommendation: 
 
That planning permission PA/12/03670 at ASDA, 151 East Ferry Road, 
London, E14 3BT be GRANTED for the demolition of existing supermarket, 
and comprehensive redevelopment of the site for mixed-use purposes to 
provide up to 30,445sq.m (GEA) of floor space (Use class A1 – A4, B1, D1-
D2) and up to 850 residential units (Use class C3) for the reasons set out in 
section 2 of the 16th August 2012 Committee report and in accordance with 
section 3 of the same report  AND the additions to the Legal Agreement and 
Conditions set out in the 27th September 2012 Committee report.   
 
 

6.2 Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London (PA/11/03824)  
 
Update tabled.  
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control) introduced the 
application regarding Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London (PA/11/03824) 
Mandip Dhillon (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report with a power 
point presentation of the application. She gave a brief presentation on the 
cross boundary application and the update report including Counsels advice 
submitted by the applicant. (Tabled at the meeting). The legal advisor, Megan 
Nugent made clear that this opinion was submitted on behalf of the applicant 

Page 8



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

and not the Council’s own advice. The Chair requested that in future any such 
documents be circulated prior to the meeting.  
 
Ms Dhillon explained the reasons for refusal given by the Committee at the 
two meetings when it was last considered (31st May and 16th August 2012– 
where it was presented afresh in light of additional information). She also 
highlighted the decision of the London Thames Gateway Development 
Corporation (LTGDC) on 23rd August 2012 to grant the scheme subject to 
conditions and the s106 agreement.   
 
Officers had considered the reasons for refusal. It was considered that only 
one reason could be supported on planning grounds that was set out in 
paragraph 6 of the report.  
 
In response, Members referred to the Safeguarding Wharves Review. It was 
questioned whether the status of the wharf had now been confirmed or if this 
was still an ongoing uncertainty.  
 
In response, Officers referred to the latest consultation draft from the GLA on 
the Safeguarding Wharves Review (released in July 2012). This supported 
reactivation of the site for aggregate storage site and indicated there would be 
no change to its status in this regard. 
 
The Council would strongly defend a refusal at appeal. However it was likely 
that the LTGDC decision to grant would be given weight at any appeal.  
 
A Member commented that given the lack of new information, the application 
should be refused for the suggested reasons in the Committee report. 
 
On a vote of 3 for,1 against and 2 abstentions the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission (PA/11/03824) Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, 
London be REFUSED for Cross-boundary hybrid planning application for 
erection of a concrete batching plant, cement storage terminal and aggregate 
storage facilities, together with associated structures and facilities, walkway 
and landscaping, jetty and ship to shore conveyor for the reasons set out in 
6.2 of the Committee report.  
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Site at 82 West India Dock Road and 15 Salter Street, London 
PA/12/00918  
 
Update tabled.  
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control) introduced the 
application regarding Site at 82 West India Dock Road and 15 Salter Street, 
London PA/12/00918.  

Page 9



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
Katie Cooke (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report f
[...]
rs, but that this does not permit conduct that would 
otherwise be prohibited under the Act. 

3.11 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

Page 18



4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee:  
Strategic Development 
Committee 
 

Date:  
8th November 2012 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  Katie Cooke  
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/12/00360 
 
Ward(s): Blackwall and Cubitt Town 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: New Union Close, London  

 
 Existing Use: Residential housing estate. 
 Proposal: Redevelopment of site comprising the demolition of 189 existing 

residential units (including Heron Court, Robin Court, Sandpiper Court, 
Nightingale Court, Martin Court, Grebe Court and Kingfisher Court) 
and the construction of 3 blocks between 3 and 14 storeys to provide 
399 residential units (containing 119 x 1 bed, 190 x 2 bed, 60 x 3 bed 
and 30 x 4 bed), together with 103sq.m (GIA) office / community 
facility (Use Class D1), semi-basement and ground floor car parking, 
cycle parking, landscaped public open space, private amenity space 
and other associated works. 

    
 Drawing No’s: Drawings: 

2376-JW-002, 2376-JW-051 (Rev P03), 23
[...]
n and 20% of construction force to be local residents). 

 
i) The right of public access through homezones. 

 
j) The provision of Public Art within the site. 

 
k) The retention of the right of walking along the Riverside Walkway  

 
l) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
 

  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above. 
 

Page 24



3.3 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 
conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 

  
 Conditions: 

 
Compliance 

1. Time Limit 3 years  
2. Compliance with plans and documents 
3. No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground 
4. Maintenance schedule of the bitumen storage plant must be kept on site for inspection 

at all times. 
5. Stockpile heights must not be higher than the height of the hoarding; 
6. Cycle Parking details to implemented in accordance with details approved 
7. 20% electric charging points on site and in the basement and further 20% passive 

provision.  
8. Compliance with Energy and Sustainability Strategy submitted 
9. All residential accommodation to be completed to lifetimes homes standards 
10. Refuse and Recycling to be implemented in accordance with approved plans 
11. The scheme to meet the standards of Secure by Design 
12. Hours of construction (08.00 until 17.00 Monday to Friday; 08.00 until 13:00 Saturday. 

No work on Sundays or Bank Holidays)  
13. Ensure pedestrian access points are level or gently ramped.   
14. Maximum height of completed structure at 49.7m. 
15. Landscaping plans and plantations to ensure that it is unattractive to birds 

 
Prior to construction 

1. Submission of phasing and tenure plan 
2. Contamination – investigation and remediation 
3. Verification Report 
4. No development to take place until detailed engineering r
[...]
s Water 
5) Applicant advised to contact LBTH Building Control team 
6) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 

Renewal. 
  

3.4 That, if by the 3 months the legal agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning permission. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 In detail the application proposes:  

 

• Demolition of residential blocks containing 189 one, two, three and four bedroom 
flats; 

 

• Erection of one linear and two courtyard blocks (C, B and A respectively) ranging 
from 3 to 14 storeys high; 

 

• Provision of 399 flats comprising 119 one-bedroom, 190 two-bedroom, 60 three-
bedroom and 30 four-bedroom.; 

 

• Provision of ancillary 103sqm office/community facility (use class D1) within the 
development; 

 

• The replacement of 189 car parking spaces, of which 22 (including 18 accessible and 
2 car club) would be provided at surface (i.e. Homezone) level and the remainder 
provided at semi-basement level beneath blocks A and B; 

 

• Provision of 498 bicycle parking spaces (including 178 in block A; 192 in block B; and 
128 in block C) and 18 motorcycle spaces; and 

 

• The layout and landscaping of private and communal amenity space for the 
development. 

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.2 The New Union Wharf Estate is broadly rectangular in shape and covers an area of 1.7 

hectares. The site’s boundary is located on the eastern side of the Isle of Dogs where it 
abuts with the River Thames and benefits from panoramic views over the water to the 

Page 26



Greenwich Peninsula; including the O2 Arena. 
 

4.3 The site’s western boundary is defined by Stewart Street and the Samuda residential estate 
with its 4 and 6 storey linear blocks organised around a series of semi-private courtyards and 
blank fronted ground floor parking areas. Completed in the 1970’s, the Samuda estate is a 
significant developmen
[...]
ciples and objectives set out in regional and local policies for estate 

regeneration scheme are achieved through this proposal. The planning issues are 
considered in detail below.  
 

 Land-use 
 

8.5 The application site has no specific designations in the adopted Unitary Development Plan 
1998 (UDP), the Managing Development DPD (Submission Version 2012) (MDDPD) or the 
Interim Planning Guidance 2007 (IPG).  The application proposes a residential development 
comprising the demolition of 189 existing residential units (including Heron Court, Robin 
Court, Sandpiper Court, Nightingale Court, Martin Court, Grebe Court and Kingfisher Court) 
and the construction of 3 blocks between 3 and 14 storeys to provide 399 residential units 
(containing 119 x 1 bed, 190 x 2 bed, 60 x 3 bed and 30 x 4 bed), together with 103sq.m 
(GIA) office / community facility (Use Class D1), semi-basement and ground floor car 
parking, cycle parking, landscaped public open space, private amenity space and other 
associated works. 
 

 Principle of a residential use  
 

8.6 At national level, planning policy promotes the efficient use of land with high density, mixed-
use development and encourages the use of previously developed, vacant and underutilised 
sites to achieve national housing targets.  
 

8.7 At a strategic level, the site is identified in the London Plan (2011) as falling within the Isle of 
Dogs Opportunity Area (Policy 2.13) which seek to optimise residential and non residential 
output and is identified as being capable of delivering 10,000 new homes.  
 

8.8 The site falls within the East India South Sub Area in the Isle of Dogs Action Area Plan (IPG 
2007) and Policy IOD23 in particular promotes residential uses throughout the sub area.  
 

Page 45



8.9 The application proposes 399 new residential homes with residential being the predominant 
land use and in light of the above, the principle of residential use on this site is considered 
acceptable in land use 
[...]
hours 
 

k) 24 Hours access to public square 
 

l) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal 

  
3.4 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above acting within normal delegated authority. 
  
3.5 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 
  

Page 79



6 
 

 CONDITIONS & INFORMATIVES 
  
 ‘Compliance’ Conditions –  

 
1. Permission valid for 3yrs 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Lifetime Homes Standards 
4. Parking 
5. 10% Wheelchair units 
6. Code for Sustain Homes Level 4 
7. BREEAM Excellent 
8. In accordance with approved FRA 
9. Hours of construction 
10. Cranage height & max building height restriction (London City Airport) 
11. Compliance with energy strategy  

 
 ‘Prior to Commencement’ Conditions:  
 

1. Contamination – investigation and remediation 
2. Landscape and public realm detail (including boundary treatment, ground surface 

materials, planting scheme, furniture, lighting) 
3. Construction Environment Management Plan 
4. Waste Management Strategy (detailing storage & collection of waste and recycling). 
5. Air Quality Management Plan 
6. Thames water (minimum pressure head and flow rates) 
7. Thames water (piling method statement) 
8. Biodiversity mitigation measures 
9. Details of tree protection and planting scheme 
10. Shop front and signage detail   
11. Approval of all external materials  
12. Cycle storage and parking details 
13. Noise insulation and ventilation measures – consult EH 
14. Detail of plant extract equipment (for A3/A5 uses) 
15. CCTV details  
16. Delivery and Servicing Plan 
17. S278 required  

 
‘Prior to Occupation’ Conditions:  
 

18. Hours of Operation for non-residential uses.  
 

3.6 Any other conditions(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 
Renewal 

  
3.7 Informatives: 

• Consultation with Building Control 

• Thames Water Advice 

• London City Airport Advice 
  
3.8 Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 

Renewal 
  
3.9 That, if within 3 months of the date of this committee the legal agreement has not been 

completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse 
planning permission. 

 

Page 80



7 
 

4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.1 The application site is a triangular site of approximately 1.44 hectares in area, presently 

occupied by the Skylines industrial estate which is made up of a number of 59 small 
business units of 2 to 4 storeys with associated ground floor car parking and circulation. The 
site includes a vegetated bank which presents a significant level drop to residential 
properties behind.  

  
4.2 The site is bounded to the north by Marsh Wall and by Limeharbour to the west, beyond 

which lay medium-rise commercial buildings such as Harbour Exchange Square to the west 
and Meridian Gate and the Angel House to the north on Marsh Wall. Immediately to the 
south-east on lie low rise residential properties of up to 3 storeys in height.  
 

4.3 The site lies 200 metres to the east of South Quay Docklands DLR station, which has 
recently been relocated to accommodate the three-car upgrade. Crossharbour DLR station is 
located 250 metres to the south of the site, and Canary Wharf Underground Station is 600 
metres from the site to the northeast. Five bus routes can be accessed within 300 metres of 
the site (nos. 135, D3, D6, D7 and D8). The public transport accessibility level of the site is 4. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Figure 1: The application site (as existing) 
  

 

Page 81



8 
 

 Proposal 
  
4.4 The application proposes the demolition of the 59 existing small business units and the 

erection of a buildings ranging from 2 to 
[...]
nt policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 
permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 

Page 127



54 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 New Union Close, London (PA/12/00360)
	7.2 Skylines Village, Limeharbour, London (PA/11/3617)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
 
 Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Pete Smith                                  - (Development Control Manager, Development & 
                                                       Renewal) 
Megan Nugent                            - (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 
                                                        Executive’s) 
Mary O’Shaughnessy                 - (Principal Planner) 
Alison Thomas                           - (Acting Service Head, Sustainability & 
                                                       Regeneration) 
Tim Ross                                    - (Planning Officer) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

COUNCILLOR HELAL ABBAS (CHAIR), IN THE CHAIR 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Carlo Gibbs, Judith 
Gardiner and Helal Uddin. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 
 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th 
September 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 New Union Close, London (PA/12/00360)  
 
Update report tabled. 
 
Pete Smith (Development Control Manager) introduced the application 
regarding the application concerning the site at New Union Close, London, 
(PA/12/00360). 
 
Mary O’Shaughnessy (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report (as 
amended by the Tabled update report), together with a power point 
presentation.  She commented that the proposed scheme would protect the 
amenity of current residents; separation distances avoided overlooking of 
properties; the impact on daylight and sunlight was considered acceptable; 
there would be no negative impact on the local highways network and 
provided 64.3% affordable housing.  The application had been tested using a 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

viability toolkit and the maximum possible S106 contributions for the scheme 
had been achieved.  The benefits of estate regeneration outweighed the slight 
S106 shortfall and the Planning Contributions Panel had agreed that benefits 
should focus on education and health provision. 
 
Following questions from Members, Officers’ responses included information 
that: 

• Density assessments had been carried out in the light of the London 
Plan but it was considered that the beneficial redevelopment of the 
estate made the proposed densities acceptable. 

• The Education Department were satisfied with the somewhat lower 
level of S106 contributions in this instance, as the provisions when 
pooled would mitigate impact on education facilities. 

• The community centre, which comprised 103 sqm, would be managed 
by the Housing Association and would be available for hire by 
residents.  Due to its size, there would probably only be one hall 
available. 

• It was hoped that existing tenants would remain on the estate and their 
car park permits would remain valid. 

• Full consultation of effects on sunlight/daylight had been conducted 
and was acceptable in living rooms even if below recommended ADF 
levels in kitchens. 

• Overlooking of riverside walkways provided a degree of security and 
there would be improvements in the legibility of routes through the 
estate to the walkways.  

• Additional consultation would be undertaken with residents concerning 
the proposed external colour schemes for housing blocks. 

 
On a vote of four for and nil against, with two abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That planning permission PA/12/00360 at New Union Close, London,  

be GRANTED for redevelopment of site comprising the demolition of 189 
existing residential units (including Heron Court, Robin Court, Sandpiper 
Court, Nightingale Court, Martin Court, Grebe Court and Kingfisher Court) and 
the construction of 3 blocks between 3 and 14 storeys to provide 399 
residential units (containing 119 x 1 bed, 190 x 2 bed, 60 x 3 bed and 30 x 4 
bed), together with 103sq.m (GIA) office / community facility (Use Class D1), 
semi-basement and ground floor car parking, cycle parking, landscaped public 
open space, private amenity space and other associated works. 

Such planning permission to be SUBJECT TO the prior completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the report and to the 
planning conditions and informatives as detailed in the circulated report and 
tabled update. 

2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated power 
to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
08/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated power 
to impose conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure 
the matters set out in the report 
 
4. That, if by 3 months of the date of this Committee meeting the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director Development & 
Renewal be delegated power to refuse planning permission. 
 
 

7.2 Skylines Village, Limeharbour, London (PA/11/3617)  
 
Update report tabled. 
 
The report was withdrawn by Pete Smith (Development Control Manager) in 
view of concerns raised by Members relating to comments made by the 
Metropolitan Police, National Grid and London City Airport; also relating to 
proposed housing density; green space provision; employment issues; 
proposals for location of social housing. A further report would be resubmitted 
to the Committee at a later date. 
 
 
INFORMATION ITEM 
 
38-40 Trinity Square, London, EC3N 4DJ (PA/11/00163) – Outcome of 
Appeal 
 
The Committee received a report from Pete Smith (Development Control 
Manager) commenting on the Planning Inspector’s decision to allow the 
appeal against the Committee’s previous refusal of the above planning 
application. 
 
Noted. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


